32. Issue of non-convertible debentures (NCDS):

NIL

33. Authorized share Capital:

The Authorized capital of the Company was reclassified as below: 
Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into:

a) Equity shares of paid up value of Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rs. Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,   
00,000(One Crore Fifty Lakh only) shares of Rs.10/- each, carrying 1(One) vote for each share;

b) Preference shares of paid up value of Rs. 15,00, 00,000 (Rs. Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50, 
00,000(One Crore Fifty Lakh only) shares of Rs.10/- each, without voting rights.

To,

Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into:

a) Equity shares of paid up value of Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rs. Twelve Crores only) divided into 1,20,  
00,000(One Crore Twenty Lakh only) shares of Rs.10/- each, carrying 1(One) vote for each share;

b)  Preference shares of paid up value of Rs. 18,00, 00,000 (Rs. Eighteen Crores only) divided into 1,80, 
00,000(One Crore Eighty Lakh only) shares of Rs.10/- each, without voting rights